## CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT Board of Trustees Resolution 23-24-02

## DAY OF THE EMPLOYEE

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Board of the Cambrian School District believes that our country's greatest natural asset is its children and their education, which is our greatest challenge and opportunity; and

WHEREAS, within each generation of children exists the future leaders of our nation; and

**WHEREAS**, teachers, classified employees, and administrators of the Cambrian School District perform a wide variety of functions and provide valuable services to the schools and students; and

**WHEREAS**, teachers have a profound influence on what type of an adult each child shall become and quality teachers are a vital key to a quality education; and

**WHEREAS**, classified employees contribute to the establishment and promotion of a positive instructional environment and play a vital role in providing for the safety and welfare of the students; and

**WHEREAS**, administrators provide leadership and support for the education program by developing and implementing the curriculum, selecting textbooks and instructional materials, recruiting, training, evaluating certificated and classified staff, managing budget, monitoring costs controls, implementing school board policies in compliance with federal, state and local regulations and laws, planning and maintaining school facilities, providing transportation, nutrition, and social service programs to students and their families;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Cambrian School District Board of Trustees recognizes **Friday, May 17, 2024**, as the Day of the Employee in honor of the many outstanding contributions and services provided by teachers, classified employees, and administrators in the Cambrian School District;

**AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Cambrian School District Board of Trustees applauds and commends the employees of the Cambrian School District for their support of, and contributions to, quality education in the state.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees of the Cambrian School District of Santa Clara County, State of California this 17th day of August, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

## **ABSTENTIONS:**

## **ABSENT:**

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at its regular place of meeting at the time and vote stated which resolution is on file in the office of said Board.

Cambrian School District Board of Trustees